

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. This water supply is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.gov/safewater/lead>.

Total Coliform

Year	Constituent	Highest Monthly Number of Positive Samples	MCL	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
2010	Total Coliform	1	*	Presence/Absence	Naturally present in the environment.
2010	<i>E. coli</i>	0	*	Presence/Absence	

* Two or more coliform found samples in any single month.

Violations Table

Public Notification Rule

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. The notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

Total Coliform

Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially-harmful bacteria may be present. Coliforms were found in more samples than allowed and this was a warning of potential problems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring (TCR), Routine Minor	08-01-2010	08-31-2010	We failed to complete all the required tests of our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated.

Steps to Correct Violations

All required samples were collected but one sample was marked "Construction" rather than "Distribution." This was an operator error and has been corrected by closer monitoring of bacteriological samples submission forms.

Secondary and Other Constituents Not Regulated

No associated adverse health effects.

Year	Constituent	Measured Concentration	Number of Analyses	Secondary Limit	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
2010	Bicarbonate	75	1	NA	ppm	Corrosion of carbonate rocks such as limestone.
2010	Chloride	30.1	1	300	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element, used in water purification, byproduct of oil field activity.
2008	Hardness as Ca/Mg	217	1	NA	ppm	Naturally occurring calcium and magnesium.
2010	pH	7.1	1	7	units	Measure of corrosivity of water.
2010	Sodium	22.9	1	NA		
2010	Sulfate	74.8	1	300	ppm	Naturally occurring common industrial byproduct; byproduct of oil field activity.
2010	Total Alkalinity as CaCO3	75	1	NA	ppm	Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts.
2010	Total Dissolved Solids	260	1	1000	ppm	Total dissolved mineral constituents in water.

Required Additional Health Information

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, the USEPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. FDA regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water that must provide the same protection for public health.

All drinking water, (including bottled water), may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the USEPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline (1-800-426-4791).

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally-occurring minerals and radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity.

Contaminants that may be present in source water include:

(A) Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife;
